Percentage passing sieve 1/2, % P1/2-Ba 45.2 56.5 67.8

Percentage passing sieve No.200, % P200-Ba 3.6 4.5 5.4

All layers

Asphalt type, PGa (for Hot Region) PGH PG 64-10 PG 70-10 PG 76-10

Asphalt type, PGa (for Cold Region) PGC PG 58-28 PG 64-28 PG 70-28

Air voids at bottom of HMA layer, % AV 4.8 6 7.2

Poisson ratio  PR 0.38 0.41 0.44

Bulk specific gravity of aggregate. Gbs 2.12 2.65 3.18
a Asphalt types are the same for all asphaltic layers (Surface, Binder and Base).

Table 7. Thicknesses of asphaltic layers and ranges for SA for Ho and Co regions under Low traffic

category.

Layer type  Inputs Abbr.

L (3-20) MESAL

Inputs values

-20% Base +20%

Surface layer Layer thickness, cm ASTH. 4 5 6

Binder layer Layer thickness, cm ABiTH. 5.6 7 8.4

Base layer Layer thickness, cm ABaTH.  6.4 8 9.6

New Metric For The Calculation Of Sensitivity Analysis Index Of Flexible Pavement Using  839

Mechanistic-Empirical Approach, Turkey-Case Study

Table 8. Asphaltic layers thicknesses and ranges for M-EDM SA for Ho and Co regions under

Medium Traffic Category.

Layer type  Inputs Abbreviations

M (45-100) MESAL

Inputs values

-20% Base +20%

Surface layer Layer thickness, cm ASTH. 4 5 6

Binder layer Layer thickness, cm ABiTH. 8 10 12

Base layer Layer thickness, cm ABaTH. 8.8 11 13.2

Table 9. Asphaltic Layers Thicknesses and ranges for M-EDM SA for Ho and Co  regions under High

traffic category.

Layer type  Inputs Abbreviations

H (150-200) MESAL

Inputs values

-20% Base +20%

Surface layer Layer thickness, cm ASTH. 4 5 6

Binder layer Layer thickness, cm ABiTH. 9.6 12 14.4

Base layer Layer thickness, cm ABaTH. 11.2 14 16.8

3.1.1.3.2. Plant Mix Base PMB layer.

The properties of PMB layer used in the SA for all climate zones (Ho and Co) and under different

traffic categories (H, M and L) are shown in Table 10.

Table 10. Plant Mix Base PMB layer properties and ranges for SA of Ho and Co regions under all

traffic categories.

Layer type  Inputs Abbreviations

All Traffic categories

Inputs values

-20% Base +20%

Plant Mix Base

PMB layer

Layer thickness, cm PMBTH. 16 20 24

MR, Mpa PMBMR 176.8 221 265.2

Poisons ratio. PMBPR. 0.29 0.36 0.43

3.1.1.3.3. Sub Base SB Layer

The properties of SB layer used in the SA for all climate zones (Ho and Co) and under different